

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

HERMÈS INTERNATIONAL and
HERMÈS OF PARIS, INC.,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

MASON ROTHSCHILD,

Defendant.

CIVIL ACTION NO.

22-CV-00384 (JSR)

**REDACTED REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP

Gerald J. Ferguson, Esq.
Oren J. Warshavsky, Esq.
Kevin M. Wallace, Esq.
Megan A. Corrigan, Esq.
45 Rockefeller Plaza
New York, NY 10111
Telephone: 212.589.4200
Facsimile: 212.589.4201

Deborah A. Wilcox, Esq. (*pro hac vice*)
Key Tower
127 Public Square
Cleveland, OH 44114
Telephone: 216.621.0200

Lisa Bollinger Gehman, Esq. (*pro hac vice*)
1735 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Telephone: 215.568.3100

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 2 |
| I. THE UNCONTESTED FACTS SHOW ROTHSCHILD ADOPTED THE METABIRKINS MARK FOR COMMERCIAL, NOT ARTISTIC REASONS... 2 | 2 |
| II. THE UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS CONCERNING THE <i>POLAROID</i> FACTORS SHOW A LIKELIHOOD OF CONSUMER CONFUSION | 6 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 10 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Advanced Analytics, Inc. v. Citigroup Glob. Markets, Inc.</i> , 301 F.R.D. 31 (S.D.N.Y.), <i>objections overruled</i> , 301 F.R.D. 47 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) | 3, 5 |
| <i>Hermès Int’l v. Rothschild</i> , No. 22-CV-384 (JSR), 2022 WL 1564597 (S.D.N.Y. May 18, 2022) | 2, 6, 8 |
| <i>Rogers v. Grimaldi</i> , 875 F.2d 944 (2d Cir. 1989)..... | 9 |
| <i>Savin Corp. v. Savin Grp.</i> , 391 F.3d 439 (2d Cir. 2004)..... | 9 |
| <i>Tiffany & Co. v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 971 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 2020)..... | 8 |
| <i>Trans-Orient Marine Corp. v. Star Trading & Marine, Inc.</i> , 925 F.2d 566 (2d Cir. 1991)..... | 5 |
| Statutes | |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1114(1)(a)..... | 8 |
| Rules | |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(a)(2)..... | 3 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 37 | 3 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Cameron Thompson, <i>Who What Wearables: A Guide to Digital Fashion and the Metaverse</i> , CoinDesk (Sept. 29, 2022), https://www.coindesk.com/business/2022/09/29/who-what-wearables-a-guide-to-digital-fashion-and-the-metaverse | 10 |
